of the valuation techniques and the significant other observable inputs used in the fair value
measurement are as follows:

Assets: (A) 7 Yishun Industrial Street 1, #07-38, Singapore

768162
(B) 7 Yishun Industrial Street 1, #06-38/39,

Singapore 768162

Fair value and fair value hierarchy – Level:

(A) S$5,500,000 (2024: S$5,000,000), Level 3 (2024:
Level 3);

(B) S$11,000,000 (2024: S$10,000,000), Level 3
(2024: Level 3).

Valuation technique for recurring fair value
measurements:

Comparison with market evidence of recent offer to
sell prices for similar properties.

Significant unobservable inputs and range: Price per square meters.
(A)  S$5,179 (2024 : S$4,708)
(B)  S$4,803 (2024 : S$4,367)

Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair
value:

Favourable (adverse) change in the latest selling
price in the market will increase (decrease) fair value

Sensitivity on management’s estimates – 10%
variation from estimate

2025 Impact
(A)– lower by S$550,000; higher by S$550,000
(B)– lower by S$1,100,000; higher by S$1,100,000

11. Loans and Borrowings

 Group   Company

31
December

2025
S$’000

31
December

2024
S$’000

31
December

2025
S$’000

31
December

2024
S$’000

Bank overdrafts (secured) 2,610 920 2,610 920
Bills payable and trust receipt 551 – 551 –
Bank loans 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
 5,161 2,920 5,161 2,920

The effective interest rate paid were as follows:
 Group   Company

31
December

2025

31
December

2024

31
December

2025

31
December

2024

Bank overdrafts (secured) 2.53% 4.15% 2.53% 4.15%
Bills payable and trust receipt 2.59% to 2.95% - 2.59% to 2.95% -
Bank loans 2.95% 4.78% 2.95% 4.78%

Manufacturing Integration Technology Ltd.
(Company Registration No. 199200075N)

Page 17 of 22

11. Loans and Borrowings (cont’d)

The bank loans are secured by one of the investment properties, with total banking facilities of
S$7,700,000.

12. Share capital
 Number of

ordinary
shares issued

Share capital
Group and Company ’000  S$’000

Ordinary shares of no par value:

Balance at 1 January 2024 241,112 20,460
Issuance of shares under performance share plan – –
Balance at 31 December 2024  241,112 20,460
New issued shares  – –
Balance at 31 December 2025  241,112 20,460

As at 31 December 2025, the number of ordinary shares issued was 241,112,470 (31
December 2024: 241,112,470 ordinary shares).

(i) Share Options

As at 31 December 2025, the number of outstanding share options to subscribe for ordinary
shares under the Scheme was 12,294,000 (31 December 2024: 12,614,000). During the year
no options were issued or exercised under the Scheme. 320,000 unexercised options had
lapsed and were cancelled during the year.

(ii) Performance Shares

As at 31 December 2025, there was no outstanding performance shares held under the MIT
Performance Share Plan (31 December 2024: NIL).

(iii) Treasury Shares

As at 31 December 2025, no ordinary shares were held as Treasury Shares (31 December